

SR0725 LRB097 21199 GRL 68745 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to
- 3 learn of the death of Amy L. Rone, who passed away on April 5,
- 4 2012; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Amy Rone was born on August 29, 1973, in Benton;
- 6 she was the daughter of Carl Darnell and Melba (Warren)
- 7 Darnell; she married Steve Rone on June 18, 1994; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Amy Rone was employed as an administrative
- 9 assistant at the Franklin-Jefferson Special Education
- 10 District; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Amy Rone was a member of Potter's Way Church in
- 12 Ewing; she enjoyed horses and fishing; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Amy Rone was preceded in death by her father; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Amy Rone is survived by her husband, Steve Rone;
- 15 her children, Mallory and Brody Rone; her mother, Melba
- Darnell; her brother, Keith (Bobbi Lynn) Darnell; her sisters,
- 17 Debbie (David) Link and Janet (Roger) Rone; her father-in-law
- 18 and mother-in-law, John and Sharon Wadsworth; her
- 19 father-in-law, Les Rone; her sister-in-law and brother-in-law,
- 20 Shari and Scott Buntin; and her several aunts, uncles, nieces,

SR0725

- 1 nephews, and cousins; therefore, be it
- 2 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SEVENTH GENERAL
- 3 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 4 her family and friends, the passing of Amy L. Rone; and be it
- 5 further
- 6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 7 presented to the family of Amy Rone as an expression of our
- 8 sympathy.